From the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, requesting retroactive authorization to execute a Lease Agreement with the Southeastern Hockey Association of Wisconsin for the Wilson Park Recreation Center, totaling \$1,800 per year, for a three-year term, effective July 1, 2016, through July 30, 2019, with two one-year renewal options, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Southeastern Hockey Association of Wisconsin (SHAW) is a non-profit 501(c)(3) organization whose mission is to introduce the youths in our area to the game of hockey while providing a positive learning experience in a way that helps them develop both inside and outside the rink; and

WHEREAS, SHAW believes that hockey is a sport that helps develop character, through sportsmanship, respect, teamwork, and self-discipline; and

WHEREAS, SHAW has been a significant partner of the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture for over the last ten years, renting significant ice time at Wilson Park Recreation Center for their programming and hockey league; and

WHEREAS, they have coordinated this rental through the Recreation Center Unit Coordinator at Wilson Park; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for the right to use an office and storage space at the Wilson Park Recreation Center and host hockey practices and sports activities for youths; and

WHEREAS, the dates and times of said activities and practices shall be coordinated with the Park Recreation Center Unit Coordinator at Wilson Park, but may only occur during the normal operating hours of Wilson Park Recreation Center; and

WHEREAS, the initial term of this Agreement shall be for a three-year period made retroactive to July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement shall automatically renew, if both parties mutually agree for two additional one-year periods; and

WHEREAS, SHAW shall pay a yearly rent of \$1800; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Parks, Energy, and Environment, at its meeting of December 6, 2016, recommended adoption of the Director's request (vote 4-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, to retroactively execute a Wilson Park Recreation Center Lease Agreement for the period effective July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2019, with the Southeastern Hockey Association of Wisconsin.

2 ars 12/06/16

S:\Committees\2016\Dec\PE&E\Resolutions\16-708 REVISED RESOLUTION WILSON PARK.docx